2010

By Khuma Nath Dhakal

English Spelling Achievement of Grade Six Students

ENGLISH SPELLING ACHIEVEMENT OF
GRADE SIX STUDENTS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Khuma Nath Dhakal

Faculty of Education
Tribhuban University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2010



ENGLISH SPELLING ACHIEVEMENT OF
GRADE SIX STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Khuma Nath Dhakal

Faculty of Education, Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-48-1878-2000 Date of Approval of

Second year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2066/08/07

Roll No: 280354/2065 Date of Submission of Thess:

2066/12/03



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Khuma Nath Dhakal has prepared the thesis
entitled " English Spelling Achievement of Grade Six Students' under my
guidance and supervision.

| recommended this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2066 -12 -03

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following '‘Research

Guidance Committee':

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head Chairperson

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi

Teaching Assistant M ember
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: 2066 — 12 - 04



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis

Evaluation Committee':

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Subject Committee

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)

Reader Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: 2066 — 12 - 06



DEDICATION

Dedicated
To My Parents

Vi



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of knowledge that thisthesisis original; no part of

it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university

Date: 2066 — 12 - 03

Khuma Nath Dhakal

Vii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor Dr. Anjana
Bhattarai, Reader of the Department of English Education, University Campus, Kirtipur for
her regular guidance, constructive suggestions, co-operation and encouragement from the
very beginning to the end of this research work. Without her help and suggestions this work

would have been incomplete and | would have been unable to present thisthesisin this form.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Head of the
Department of English Education for his regular encouragement and suggestions. Similarly,
my sincere gratitude goes to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Chairperson of English and Other
Foreign Languages Subject Committee, for hisinvaluable suggestions to prepare this thesis.
Similarly, | am grateful to Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai,
Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Mrs. Tapashi Bhattacharya, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Dr.
Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr. Prem
Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Hima Rawal and other members of the
Department of English Education for their direct and indirect encouragement and suggestions.

My hearty appreciation goes to the Head Masters and English subject teachers of Nandi
Ganesh Secondary School, Mitra Lower Secondary School, Adinath Secondary School and
Koteshwar Saraswati Secondary school for their cooperation. | would also like to thank all the
students who helped me in getting the required data.

My sincere gratitude goes to my family members and colleagues Bijaya Chandra Karki,
Surendra Dhamee, Laxmi Upreti, Ashish Kafle, Dipak Adhikari, Prakash Adhikari and
al my well wishers who directly and indirectly helped me.

Finally, | am grateful to Mr. Ramesh Maharjan for his attractive type setting.

Khuma Nath Dhakal

viii



ABSTRACT

Thisresearch entitled " English Spelling Achievement of Grade Six
Students* attempts to find out the achievement in English spelling of grade six
students and factors influencing the achievement of English spelling. In order
to do so | collected data from the students studying in grade six in government-
aided schools of Kathmandu valley and teachers teaching in grade six. Four
government schools were purposively selected. Only eighty sampling units
(students) were selected. Twenty students from each school were selected
through random sampling procedure. Teachers were purposively selected from
the selected schools. Test items were devel oped from the English textbooks of
grade one, two, three, four and five. Words were selected utilizing different
criteriac spelling of the past forms, spelling of the plural, words having 'y’
ending base, doubling of consonants before —ing and —ed, deletion and addition
of final —'e while adding suffix and spelling of short forms. Then, the test items
were administered and raw score of the students was analyzed and interpreted
using the statistical tools. On the basis of the performance of the students, a
guestionnaire was prepared for the English teachers of selected schools. This
study found out that English spelling achievement of grade six students was
above the average. Students' spelling achievement in plural forms and dictation
test was unsatisfactory but their spelling achievement in words having 'y'
ending base, past forms, doubling of consonants before —ing and —ed, deletion
and addition of final —'€¢' while adding suffix and spelling of the short form was
satisfactory. Irregularitiesin rules, no correlation between sounds and letters
and lack of practice were found as the factors influencing the achievement of

English spelling.

This thesis comprises four chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction. It

consists of general background, English spelling system, spelling rules, primary



level English curriculum, importance of teaching spelling, literature review,
objectives of the study and significant of the study. Chapter two deals with the
methodology adopted for the study. It consists of the sources of data, sampling
procedure, tools of data collection, process of data collection and limitations of
the study. Chapter three consists of analysis and interpretation of the data. The
collected data were analyzed and interpreted using descriptive approach and
simple statistical tools. Chapter four presents the findings and

recommendations. Some recommendations are made on the basis of findings.



TABLESOF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Genera Background
1.1.1  English Spelling System

1.1.1.1The Spelling Rules

1.1.2  Primary Level English Curriculum
1.1.3  Teaching Spelling

1.2 Review of Related Literature

1.3 Ohbjectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sourcesof Data
2.1.1  Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
2.2 Sampling Procedure
2.3 Tools of Data Collection

Xi

Page

Vi-vii
Viii-ix
X-Xil
Xiii

Xiv

1-22
1

3

7

15
17
19
21
21

23-26
23
23
23
23
24



2.4
2.5

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1 Hoalistic Analysis of Spelling Achievement
3.2 Itemwise Analysis of the Spelling Achievement

3.3
34

3.2.1 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.

Plural

3.2.2 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.
Consonants Before -ing' and 'ed'

3.2.3 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.
Words Having '-y' Ending Base

3.24 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.
Addition of Final '-€ while Adding Suffix

3.25 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.

Short Form

3.2.6 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.

Past Forms

3.2.7 Analysisof Spelling Achievement in Item No.

‘A": Spelling of the

'B': Doubling of

'C". Spelling of the

'D": Deletion and

'E'": Spelling of the

'F': Spelling of the

'G": Dictation

Schoolwise Analysis of the Total Spelling Achievement

Schoolwise Analysis of the Spelling Achievement in Different Test Items

3.4.1 Spelling Achievement by the Students of NGSSin Different Test

Items

3.4.2 Anaysisof Spelling Achievement by the students of MLSSin

Different Test Items

3.4.3 Analysisof Spelling Achievement by the Students of ASSin

Different Test Items

3.4.4 Analysis of the Spelling Achievement by the Students of KSSSin

Different Test Items

Xii

25
26

27-48

27

29

29

30

31

31

32

33

33

34

36

36

38

40

42



3.5 Factors Influencing the Achievement of English Spelling 44

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 49-51

4.1 Findings 49

4.2 Recommendations 51
References

Appendices

Xiil



Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

1:
2:
3:
4.

7
8:
O:

LIST OF TABLES

Status of Holistic Spelling Achievement

Status of Holistic Spelling Achievement of Four Schools
Status of the Achievement of Spelling of the Plural

Status of the Achievement in Doubling of Consonants Before '-

ing' and '-ed'

: Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Words Having '-y'

Ending Base

. Status of Spelling Achievement in Deletion and Addition of Final

'-€ While Adding Suffix
Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Short Forms
Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Past Forms
Status of Spelling Achievement in Dictation

10: Status of Total Spelling Achievement
11: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of NGSSin

Different Test Items

12: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of MLSS in

Different Test Items

13: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of ASSin

Different Test Items

14: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of KSSSin

Different Test Items

Xiv

Page No.
27
28
29
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
36
38

40

42



%
ASS
Dr.
eg.

e

| PA
KSSS
MLSS
NGSS
No.

Pr of.
S.N.
Vol.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Percentage

Adinath Secondary School
Doctor

For example

That isto say

International Phonetic Alphabet
Koteshwor Saraswati Secondary School
Mitra Lower Secondary School
Nandi Ganesh Secondary School
Number

Page

Professor

Serial Number

Volume

XV



