ENGLISH SPELLING ACHIEVEMENT OF GRADE SIX STUDENTS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Khuma Nath Dhakal

Faculty of Education
Tribhuban University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

ENGLISH SPELLING ACHIEVEMENT OF GRADE SIX STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Khuma Nath Dhakal

Faculty of Education, Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-48-1878-2000 Date of Approval of

Second year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2066/08/07

Roll No: 280354/2065 Date of Submission of Thesis:

2066/12/03

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Khuma Nath Dhakal** has prepared the thesis entitled "**English Spelling Achievement of Grade Six Students**" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommended this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2066 – 12 – 03

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following 'Research Guidance Committee':

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	

Date: 2066 – 12 – 04

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation Committee':

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Subject Committee	
Faculty of Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	

Date: 2066 – 12 – 06

DEDICATION

Dedicated
To My Parents

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of knowledge that this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university

Date: 2066 – 12 - 03

Khuma Nath Dhakal

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader of the Department of English Education, University Campus, Kirtipur for her regular guidance, constructive suggestions, co-operation and encouragement from the very beginning to the end of this research work. Without her help and suggestions this work would have been incomplete and I would have been unable to present this thesis in this form.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Head of the Department of English Education for his regular encouragement and suggestions. Similarly, my sincere gratitude goes to **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Subject Committee, for his invaluable suggestions to prepare this thesis. Similarly, I am grateful to **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya**, **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, **Prof. Dr. Anju Giri**, **Mrs. Tapashi Bhattacharya**, **Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari**, **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, **Mrs. Madhu Neupane**, **Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi**, **Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak**, **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel**, **Mrs. Hima Rawal** and other members of the Department of English Education for their direct and indirect encouragement and suggestions.

My hearty appreciation goes to the Head Masters and English subject teachers of Nandi Ganesh Secondary School, Mitra Lower Secondary School, Adinath Secondary School and Koteshwar Saraswati Secondary school for their cooperation. I would also like to thank all the students who helped me in getting the required data.

My sincere gratitude goes to my family members and colleagues **Bijaya Chandra Karki**, **Surendra Dhamee**, **Laxmi Upreti**, **Ashish Kafle**, **Dipak Adhikari**, **Prakash Adhikari** and all my well wishers who directly and indirectly helped me.

Finally, I am grateful to **Mr. Ramesh Maharjan** for his attractive type setting.

Khuma Nath Dhakal

ABSTRACT

This research entitled "English Spelling Achievement of Grade Six **Students"** attempts to find out the achievement in English spelling of grade six students and factors influencing the achievement of English spelling. In order to do so I collected data from the students studying in grade six in governmentaided schools of Kathmandu valley and teachers teaching in grade six. Four government schools were purposively selected. Only eighty sampling units (students) were selected. Twenty students from each school were selected through random sampling procedure. Teachers were purposively selected from the selected schools. Test items were developed from the English textbooks of grade one, two, three, four and five. Words were selected utilizing different criteria: spelling of the past forms, spelling of the plural, words having 'y' ending base, doubling of consonants before –ing and –ed, deletion and addition of final –'e' while adding suffix and spelling of short forms. Then, the test items were administered and raw score of the students was analyzed and interpreted using the statistical tools. On the basis of the performance of the students, a questionnaire was prepared for the English teachers of selected schools. This study found out that English spelling achievement of grade six students was above the average. Students' spelling achievement in plural forms and dictation test was unsatisfactory but their spelling achievement in words having 'y' ending base, past forms, doubling of consonants before –ing and –ed, deletion and addition of final –'e' while adding suffix and spelling of the short form was satisfactory. Irregularities in rules, no correlation between sounds and letters and lack of practice were found as the factors influencing the achievement of English spelling.

This thesis comprises four chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction. It consists of general background, English spelling system, spelling rules, primary

level English curriculum, importance of teaching spelling, literature review, objectives of the study and significant of the study. Chapter two deals with the methodology adopted for the study. It consists of the sources of data, sampling procedure, tools of data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study. Chapter three consists of analysis and interpretation of the data. The collected data were analyzed and interpreted using descriptive approach and simple statistical tools. Chapter four presents the findings and recommendations. Some recommendations are made on the basis of findings.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

			Page
Dec	claration	ι	i
Rec	ommena	lation for Acceptance	ii
Rec	ommena	lation for Evaluation	iii
Eva	luation d	and Approval	iv
Dea	lication		v
Ack	nowledg	gements	vi-vii
Abs	tract		viii-ix
Tab	le of Co	ntents	x-xii
List	of Table	es	xiii
List	of Abbr	reviations	xiv
СН	APTER	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-22
1.1	Genera	al Background	1
	1.1.1	English Spelling System	3
		1.1.1.1The Spelling Rules	7
	1.1.2	Primary Level English Curriculum	15
	1.1.3	Teaching Spelling	17
1.2	Review	w of Related Literature	19
1.3	Object	ives of the Study	21
1.4	Signifi	icance of the Study	21
СН	APTER	R TWO: METHODOLOGY	23-26
2.1	Source	es of Data	23
	2.1.1	Primary Sources of Data	23
	2.1.2	Secondary Sources of Data	23
2.2	Sampli	ing Procedure	23
2.3	Tools	of Data Collection	24

2.4	Proce	ss of Data Collection	25
2.5	Limit	ations of the Study	26
CH	APTE	R THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	27-48
3.1	Holist	cic Analysis of Spelling Achievement	27
3.2	Itemw	vise Analysis of the Spelling Achievement	29
	3.2.1	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'A': Spelling of the	
		Plural	29
	3.2.2	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'B': Doubling of	
		Consonants Before '-ing' and 'ed'	30
	3.2.3	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'C': Spelling of the	
		Words Having '-y' Ending Base	31
	3.2.4	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'D': Deletion and	
		Addition of Final '-e' while Adding Suffix	31
	3.2.5	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'E': Spelling of the	
		Short Form	32
	3.2.6	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'F': Spelling of the	
		Past Forms	33
	3.2.7	Analysis of Spelling Achievement in Item No. 'G': Dictation	33
3.3	Schoo	plwise Analysis of the Total Spelling Achievement	34
3.4	Schoo	olwise Analysis of the Spelling Achievement in Different Test Items	36
	3.4.1	Spelling Achievement by the Students of NGSS in Different Test	
		Items	36
	3.4.2	Analysis of Spelling Achievement by the students of MLSS in	
		Different Test Items	38
	3.4.3	Analysis of Spelling Achievement by the Students of ASS in	
		Different Test Items	40
	3.4.4	Analysis of the Spelling Achievement by the Students of KSSS in	
		Different Test Items	42

3.5	Factors Influencing the Achievement of English Spelling	44
CH	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	49-51
4.1	Findings	49
4.2	Recommendations	51
	References	
	Appendices	

LIST OF TABLES

	Page No.
Table No. 1: Status of Holistic Spelling Achievement	27
Table No. 2: Status of Holistic Spelling Achievement of Four Schools	28
Table No. 3: Status of the Achievement of Spelling of the Plural	29
Table No. 4: Status of the Achievement in Doubling of Consonants Before '-	
ing' and '-ed'	30
Table No. 5: Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Words Having '-y'	
Ending Base	31
Table No. 6: Status of Spelling Achievement in Deletion and Addition of Final	
'-e' While Adding Suffix	31
Table No. 7: Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Short Forms	32
Table No. 8: Status of the Achievement in Spelling of the Past Forms	33
Table No. 9: Status of Spelling Achievement in Dictation	33
Table No. 10: Status of Total Spelling Achievement	34
Table No. 11: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of NGSS in	
Different Test Items	36
Table No. 12: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of MLSS in	
Different Test Items	38
Table No. 13: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of ASS in	
Different Test Items	40
Table No. 14: Status of Spelling Achievement by the Students of KSSS in	
Different Test Items	42

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

% : Percentage

ASS : Adinath Secondary School

Dr. : Doctor

e.g. : For example

i.e. : That is to say

IPA : International Phonetic Alphabet

KSSS : Koteshwor Saraswati Secondary School

MLSS : Mitra Lower Secondary School

NGSS : Nandi Ganesh Secondary School

No. : Number

P. : Page

Prof. : Professor

S.N. : Serial Number

Vol. : Volume